# SUPPLY AGREEMENT

This SUPPLY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into on 21 December 2020

#### BY AND BETWEEN:

- (1) LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY "HUMAN VACCINE", a legal entity duly established and existing in accordance with the laws of Russia, registered under primary state registration number: 1207700324633, having taxpayer identity number: 9703017050, registered at the address: 8, Presnenskaya emb. bld. 1, floor 7, premises I, part of room 3, workplace 7.31, 123112 Moscow, Russia, represented by its management company, RDIF Corporate Center Limited Liability Company, main state registration number (OGRN): 1147746718294, with its registered address at: 123112, Moscow, 8 Presnenskaya emb., bldg.1 (the "Seller");
- (2) National Public Health Center, a legal entity duly established and existing in accordance with the laws of Hungary, registered under number: 598789 (PIR), with its registered office located at the address: H-1097 Budapest, Hungary, Albert Flórián út 2-6., represented by Dr. Müller Cecília Györgyi, Chief Medical Officer acting of the basis of the charter ("Buyer"); and (the Seller and the Buyer shall be jointly referred to as the "Parties" and individually as the "Party").

#### **RECITALS:**

- (A) The Seller is engaged in the business of manufacturing, sale, marketing and distribution of the Products (as this term is defined in Definitions and Interpretation section).
- (B) The Seller is the owner or licensee of the Intellectual Property Rights (as this term is defined in Definitions and Interpretation section).
- (C) The Buyer is interested in procurement of medicines for human use against COVID-19 within the Territory. **NOW THEREFORE** the Parties hereby agree as follows.

## **DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**

Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalized words and expressions used in this Agreement (including the Recitals) shall have the following meanings:

- "Adverse Event" shall mean any observation in humans, whether or not considered to be productrelated, that is unfavorable and unintended and that occurs after any use of a Product (off-label and on-label uses). Included are events related to a suspected lack of expected efficacy according to approved labeling or noxious reactions in humans after being exposed to a Product, violations of approved residue limits, potential environmental problems and transmission of any infectious agent via a Product.
- "Commercialization" or "Commercialize" means any and all activities that relate to packaging, labeling, marketing, promoting, distributing, importing, selling, offering for sale, and selling, having sold, or use of the Products.
- "Marketing Authorisations" means authorisations to place the Products on the market in the Territory in accordance with the applicable laws to be granted by any Regulatory Authority.

"Marketing Authorization Holder" shall mean the Party who holds the Marketing Authorization of a Product in the Territory.

"Products" means combined vector vaccines for the prevention of coronavirus infection caused by the SARS-CoV-2 virus ("Sputnik V"), consisting out of the two components: one Ad26 dose (first injection) and one Ad5 dose (second injection) according to the Schedule 1 of this Agreement.

"Royalty" shall have the meaning described in clause 4.1 of this Agreement.

"Seller's Intellectual Property Rights" means: (i) the Seller's Patents, (ii) the Seller's Know-How; (iii) the Seller's Trademarks;

"Seller's Know-How" means any scientific or technical information, results and data of any type whatsoever, in any tangible or intangible form whatsoever, that is not in the public domain or otherwise publicly known, including, without limitation, discoveries, inventions (whether patentable or not), trade secrets, databases, practices, protocols, regulatory filings, methods, processes, techniques, specifications, formulations, formulae, data (including pharmacological, biological, chemical, toxicological and clinical) analytical, quality control, and stability data) dosing and target patient information, studies and procedures, and manufacturing process and development information, results and data, whether or not patentable, in each of the foregoing cases to the extent not claimed or disclosed in a patent. The Seller's Know-How includes both the know-how held by the Seller as an owner or licensee.

"Seller's Patents" means: (i) an issued or granted patent (whether to invention, the industrial design or other patentable intellectual property), including any extension, supplemental protection certificate, registration, confirmation, reissue, reexamination, extension, or renewal thereof; (ii) a pending patent application, including any continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, request for continued examination, substitute, or provisional application thereof; (iii) all pending or issued counterparts or foreign equivalents of any of the foregoing; (iv) a patent application in preparation; and / or (v) any similar rights in any country worldwide including the Territory, held by the Seller as an owner or licensee.

"Seller's Trademarks" means "Sputnik-V" (trademark certificate No. 774579, registered by Russian Patent Agency (Rospatent)) and "Sputnik Vaccine" (trademark certificate No. 774569, registered by Russian Patent Agency (Rospatent)).

"State Authority" means any public authority, including regulatory authorities, registration, antitrust, customs or other legislative, executive and judicial authority (including their territorial departments and offices and subordinate organizations), other persons acting on behalf of the mentioned authorities as well as any judicial authority or local self-government authorities having necessary public powers and competent jurisdiction in the relevant regulatory scope of matters in accordance with applicable law.

"Territory" means the territory of Hungary.

## 1. SUPPLY OF THE PRODUCTS

#### Framework arrangements

1.1. This Agreement determines the general terms and conditions of the legally binding relationship between the Seller and the Buyer arising out of, and in connection with, the Seller's supplying to the Buyer the Products.

- 1.2. Hereby the Seller appoints the Buyer to be the non-exclusive distributor of the Product within the Territory.
- 1.3. The Buyer undertakes to exercise control over the parallel import cases: 1) arising out of the unauthorised supplies out of the Territory, 2) arising out of the unauthorised supplies to the Territory, including by means of establishing corresponding clauses in the agreements with third parties, monitoring the supply chain of the Products, providing legal remedies in parallel import cases in close coordination with the Seller.

# Formation of the Specifications

- 1.4. The Seller at any time during the term of validity (as defined in clause 7.2.) may send to the Buyer a notice of readiness to shipment (the "Notice of Readiness") together with a specification (the "Specification") in the forms set out in Schedule 1.
- 1.5. The Buyer that has received the Specification from the Seller in accordance with clause 1.4 shall consider it within five (5) Business Days from the time of delivery of the Specification.
- 1.6. The Buyer represented by one of the Buyer's authorised representatives shall send to the Seller by e-mail at the corporate e-mail address of the respective Seller's authorised representatives within the term specified in a clause 1.5. above:
  - (a) the Specification, agreed in full and duly signed by one of the authorised representatives of the Buyer (in PDF format), with the Buyer's seal affixed, or
  - (b) a notice that the Buyer reasonably objects to the Specification received from the Seller in case the Buyer has any objections.
- 1.7. In case the Buyer has any reasonable objections specified in clause 1.6(b), the Seller and the Buyer will make best efforts to settle outstanding terms and conditions and reach an agreement with regard to the related Specification in dispute within five (5) Business Days from the date of receipt of the notice. In case the Buyer has no reasonable objections specified in clause 1.6 (b), but has not sent to the Seller the Specification agreed and signed by the Buyer in accordance with a clause 1.6 (a) above within the term specified in a clause 1.5. above, the Specification is considered to be approved by the Parties from the date of expiration of the term specified in a clause 1.5. above.

## 2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS

- 2.1. Subject to the provisions of section 1, the Seller in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Specification and terms set out in this Agreement shall (acting as the seller of the Products) transfer into the Buyer's ownership the Products in question, and the Buyer (acting as the purchaser of the Products) shall accept such Products and pay to the Seller a certain agreed amount (price) for the Products as set out in this Agreement and the relevant Specification.
- 2.2. All the Products, supplied by the Seller in accordance with this Agreement, shall be supplied by the Seller on the delivery basis EXW (as defined in Incoterms 2020) at the destination point specified in the Specification or at the other place as may be additionally agreed by the Parties in writing (including via e-mail at the corporate e-mail addresses of the respective Buyer's and Seller's authorised representatives) (the "Place of Dispatch").

- 2.3. For the avoidance of any doubt and without prejudice to the above the Parties confirm the following:
  - (a) The moment of delivery of the Products is when the Products are accepted by the Buyer at the Place of Dispatch in accordance with clause 1 (a) of the Schedule 2 (the "Moment of Delivery"). The Seller has fulfilled its obligation and the risk or liability for the Products as well as the title to the Products are transferred from the Seller to the Buyer at the Moment of Delivery.
  - (b) The Buyer bears all costs for storage and transportation of the Products.
  - (c) The storage and transportation of the Products shall be made in accordance with requirements specified in Schedule 3. The Buyer is responsible for transportation of the Products and everything else necessary to get the Products to the final destination from the Moment of Delivery.
  - (d) The Buyer shall provide the Seller with access to temperature data loggers during the period of transportation of the Products to the final destination, and storage, and usage of the Products by the healthcare organizations (if relevant) of the Products. The Buyer shall ensure that the Seller has the aforesaid access.
  - (e) The Buyer covenants that it will perform all the required storage and transportation requirements set out in Schedule 3. Each quality case shall be reported by the Buyer to the Seller and carefully investigated, taking into account the thermolability of the Product.
- 2.4. The Parties have agreed that the Products shall be supplied within 6 months from the date of receipt by the Seller of the Specification specified in a clause 1.6 (a) (the "General Term for the Supply") if otherwise is not provided in the Specification. The Seller shall not be liable for any delay in supply of the Products if such delay is caused by interruption of production or lack of Products due to low production level at the respective production facilities. All terms of supply shall be extended until the sufficient production level is restored.
- 2.5. The Parties have agreed that the supply of the Products is subject to the approval of the Product marketing by the State Authorities of the Territory (permanent marketing authorizations, emergency use authorization, 'ad hoc' authorization, etc.) and the Product can only be supplied after receipt of the relevant authorization.
- 2.6. The price of the Products is indicated below and shall be paid in USD:

$\mathcal{N}_{2}$	Type	Quantity	Price (USD)
1.	Two component COVID-19 vaccine	3000	19.90 (USD 9.95 per one Ad26 dose (first injection) and USD 9.95 per one Ad5 dose (second injection))

2.7. The Buyer and the Seller hereby agree that the Buyer is obliged to purchase the Products in the quantity of 3000 (the "Committed Quantity"). The purchase of the Committed Quantity is a "take or pay" obligation on the part of the Buyer such that Buyer is absolutely and irrevocably required to accept and pay for the Committed Quantity over the period at the price set forth in clause 2.6. In the event that Buyer fails to order the Committed Quantity, the Buyer is obliged to pay 100% of the total unfulfilled committed amount.

- 2.8. The Buyer shall pay 50% of the full price for the Committed Quantity before the first shipping of the Products. The Parties have agreed that payment of 50% for the Products shall be made by transferring monetary funds to the Seller's bank account at the details set out in clause 8.2 within five (5) Business Days from the date of receipt by the Buyer of the first Notice of Readiness from the Seller. The Parties hereby agree that no supply can be made under respective Specifications unless the Buyer executes the advance payment. The remaining part of the purchase price for the respective supply of the Products shall be paid within 5 (five) days from the date of receipt of the respective Products supplies under the respective Specification.
  - The Parties hereby agree and confirm that the price of the Product includes Royalty to be paid according to clause 4.1 of this Agreement.
- 2.9. The Buyer shall accept the Products in accordance with a clause 1 (a) of the Schedule 2.
- 2.10. The Parties hereby agree that the price of the Products as defined in clause 2.6. of this Agreement is in any event a net price of the Products and it does not include any applicable taxes, customs duties, expenses related to customs clearance of the Products, loading of the Products on transport, withdrawal of goods from the warehouse, its transportation or any other possible expenses that may occur due to the transportation of the Products to the Buyer.

## 3. REGULATORY AFFAIRS AND QUALITY

- 3.1. The Seller shall issue authorizations in favor of the Buyer to represent the interests in front of the State Authorities on the Territory of Product if required in accordance with the applicable law.
- 3.2. The Seller shall supply the Products (manufactured by the Seller or a respective third party) in accordance with applicable law (including cGMP), Marketing Authorisation, all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and the applicable Specifications.

## 4. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 4.1. The Seller hereby grants to the Buyer a non-exclusive, royalty-bearing and non-transferrable sub-license to the Seller's Know-How, the Supplier's Trademarks and the Sellers's Patents to the extent it is necessary for the import and distribution of the Products in the Territory and for the Commercialization corresponding to such import and distribution. The Seller is obliged to secure access of the Buyer to the information from Sellers's Know-How and Patents within the limits required for the import and distribution of the Products in the Territory and for the Commercialization correspondent to such import and distribution. The Buyer shall pay to the Seller a Royalty for the use of the Know-How, the Supplier's Trademarks and the Supplier's Patents ("Royalty") in the amount equal to 0.1% (zero point one percent) of the price per each Product supplied under this Agreement and is included in the price of the Product. The Royalty is considered to be paid to the Seller at the moment of receipt by the Seller of the purchase price as specified in clause 2.8 of this Agreement.
- 4.2. The same rules for the Seller's Trademarks shall be applied for the third parties authorized or contracted by the Buyer for the import and subsequent distribution of the Product within the Territory. The use of the Seller's Trademarks by such third parties is

circumscribed to the same extent and through the same methods (or portion of them) as the Buyer is permitted to use by the Seller under this Agreement. Each such permission should be subject to consent of the Seller, and the Buyer shall maintain up-to-date list of the respective authorized or contracted parties.

4.3. The Buyer is entitled to examine all the information about the cases of counterfeit Products on the Territory. The Buyer shall collect and provide the Seller with all the data related to such cases and shall be liable for non-performance or improper performance of this obligation.

## 5. PHARMACOVIGILANCE

5.1. The Buyer shall, within one (1) Business Day or three (3) calendar days, whichever is shorter, from the date of receipt of notice or information concerning any Adverse Event relating to any Product and in accordance with Applicable Law, notify the Seller of such Adverse

Event. Such notice shall:

- (a) be forwarded to the Seller by email to the designated point of contact ("DPOC") and
- (b) include the name, address and telephone number of the person making the complaint or report of an Adverse Event, the Product(s) involved, the nature of the Adverse Event and such other information as Seller may reasonably require.
- 5.2. The Buyer shall cooperate fully with, and provide all reasonable and necessary information and assistance to the Seller in connection with submission of complete, accurate and timely responses to requests for additional information and collection of samples of each Product. The Buyer shall:
  - (a) take all steps necessary to assist Seller in meeting any reporting obligations and other obligations under Applicable Law relating to Product and the applicable local regulations; and
  - (b) fulfill its reporting and other obligations under Applicable Law relating to Product and the applicable local regulations.
- 5.3. The Buyer shall be responsible for the collection, storage and assessment of the Adverse Events data.
- 5.4. In the event Buyer receives from any State Authority any communication relating to any Adverse Event, Buyer shall, within one (1) Business Day from the date of receipt of such communication, notify Seller of such communication by e-mail to the DPOC. The notice shall include, in addition to the communication from the State Authority, a written summary of any conversations between Buyer or its Representatives and the State Authority and any other information relating to such communication.
- 5.5. The Buyer shall, within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of a request by the Seller, provide to the Seller a print-out or computer disk of each Adverse Event reported to or known by Buyer for the twelve (12) month period prior to the date of such request. The Buyer shall, within ten (10) days from the date of receipt of a request by the Seller, make available to Seller or its designee, for inspection and copying (at Seller's cost and expense),

records of Buyer (including computer disks) relating to each Adverse Event. The obligation of Buyer to disclose to Seller records and information concerning any Adverse Event shall continue as long as Seller continues to market any Product.

- 5.6. The Marketing Authorization Holder shall have the ultimate obligation to make or file any report or otherwise make any disclosure, with respect to any Adverse Event, to the relevant State Authorities.
- 5.7. The Buyer is liable for any Adverse Events occurred within the Territory.

## 6. LIABILITY AND LIMITATIONS

# Liability of the Parties

- 6.1. The Parties take into account that the Seller is in the process of studies of the Product in a number of countries, in this regard, the safety and efficacy data may change. Therefore, the Seller shall not be liable for any Product liability cases including personal injury to humans (patients) and the patients' relatives until all the data on Product safety and efficiency will be collected worldwide and the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller for any such claims in respect to the Territory. Such data shall be determined by the Seller unilaterally, and the Seller is obliged to inform the Buyer on the respective data immediately.
- 6.2. Under no circumstances shall the liability of the Seller for the non-performance or improper performance of this Agreement exceed: (i) an amount equal to one hundred thousand (100,000) USD or (ii) an amount of damages incurred by the Buyer in connection with the breach by the Seller of its obligations under this Agreement, whichever amount is lower. The liability of the Seller under this Agreement shall in all cases be limited to compensation to the Buyer of the real damage (properly documented) and under no circumstances shall the Seller bear any responsibility to compensate any loss of the expected profit (including the loss of goodwill, loss of business or business opportunity, loss of anticipated saving, loss or corruption of data or information, special, indirect or consequential damage or loss).

The liability of the Seller for any action which is outside of its reasonable control, provided the Seller acts in good faith and except for any intentional breach of its obligations by Seller or any other counterparties of the Seller, is hereby excluded.

## 7. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 7.1. This Agreement shall enter into force on the date on which this Agreement is duly executed by the Parties as specified on the title page and on top of page two of this Agreement (the "Effective Date").
- 7.2. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until the date which falls 7 months after the Effective Date or 1 month after the last batch of the Committed Quantity of Products specified in clause 2.7 has been supplied to the Buyer, whichever is longer (the "Term of Validity").

- 7.3. Both Parties may at any time unilaterally withdraw (through non-judicial procedure) from this Agreement and / or any of the Specifications in full by sending the termination notice (the "Termination Notice") to the other Party in any of the following cases:
  - (a) the bankruptcy proceedings were commenced by the competent court against the other Party (competent court has passed an order to accept the petition to recognize the other Party to be bankrupt) or, based on a corporate resolution adopted by the relevant managing body of the other Party or on the decision of a competent court or authority, the Party is subject to liquidation;
  - (b) a competent court has issued against the other Party a decision to appoint of an insolvency commissioner or liquidator;
  - (c) inability of the other Party to continue operating its business or loss of its right to do so (including the revocation by the competent authority of a license or any other mandatory permission necessary for the other Party to conduct its current business);
  - (d) any delay by the Buyer in the performance of its obligations to pay for the Products under any Specifications; or in any delay on behalf of the Seller in delivery of the Products within the General Term for the Supply.
  - (e) the occurrence of one case of disclosure by the other Party or failure by the other Party to procure for the non-disclosure of the confidential information (as defined in clause 10.1 of the Agreement).
- 7.4. The Agreement shall be deemed terminated upon expiry of ten (10) Business Days from the date of receipt by the other Party of the Termination Notice.

#### 8. RULES FOR SENDING MESSAGES AND DOCUMENTS

8.1. Unless this Agreement expressly provides otherwise, any messages or documents arising out of or in connection with the entry or performance of this Agreement and / or any Specification, which the Party may need or require to send to the other Party, shall be sent to the other Party: (i) in person (by hand); (ii) by e-mail; (iii) by registered post; (iv) by fax (with receipt confirmed) or (v) internationally recognized courier service to the following addresses:

#### To the Seller:

Address: 8 Presnenskaya emb., building 1, Moscow, Russia 123112

Attn: Russian Direct Investment Fund

E-mail: vaccinesales@rdif.ru Fax: +7 (495) 644-34-13

## To the Buyer:

Address: H-1097 Budapest (Hungary), Albert Flórián út 2-6.

Attn: National Public Health Center E-mail: galgoczi.agnes@nnk.gov.hu

8.2. Unless this Agreement provides otherwise, all payments under this Agreement and/or all Specifications shall be made in accordance with the bank details of the Parties set out in this clause below.

Bank details of the Seller:

Beneficiary Bank: Gazprombank JSC

Beneficiary Bank BIC: 044525823

Account No. (USD): 40701840500000000637

SWIFT: GAZPRUMM

Address of the bank: 63, ulitsa Novocheremushkinskaya,

Moscow, 117418.

Bank details of Buyer:

Bank: Magyar Államkincstár

Account No. (USD): 10032000 00290438 00000000

SWIFT: HUSTHUHB 1139 Budapest Váci út. 71.

IBAN: HU55 1003 2000 0029 0438 0000 0000

VAT Number: HU15598787

## 9. GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 9.1. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Russian Federation, excluding all applicable collision (international private) law provisions.
- 9.2. The Parties agree that the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (CISG) does not apply to this Agreement and any of the Specifications.
- 9.3. Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this contract, including any question regarding its existence, validity or termination, shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration administered by the International Commercial Arbitration Court at the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of the Russian Federation (" ICAC at the RF CCI") in accordance with the International Commercial Arbitration Court Rules ('ICAC Rules') for the time being in force, which rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference in this clause.
- 9.4. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of three arbitrators. The place of arbitration shall be Moscow, Russia. The arbitration shall be conducted in the Russian language. The arbitration award shall be final for the Parties.

## 10. FORCE MAJEURE

- 10.1. "Force Majeure" means, the event that has not been possible to foresee or that, having been foreseen, has not been possible to avoid ("Claiming Party"). The Claiming Party will not be in breach of this Agreement or otherwise liable to the other party ("Non-claiming Party") for any delay in performance or any non-performance of any obligations under this Agreement (and the time for performance will be extended accordingly) if and to the extent that the delay or non-performance is owing to Force Majeure.
- 10.2. The Claiming Party shall promptly notify the Non-claiming Party of the nature and extent of the circumstances giving rise to Force Majeure.
- 10.3. If the Force Majeure in question prevails for a continuous period in excess of 12 (twelve) months after the date on which the Force Majeure begins, the Non claiming Party shall be entitled to give notice to the Claiming Party to terminate this Agreement. The notice to terminate must specify the termination date, which must be not less than TEN (10) calendar days after the date on which the notice to terminate is given. Once a notice to terminate has been validly given, the Agreement will terminate on the termination date set out in the notice. Neither party shall have any liability to the other in respect of termination of this

Agreement due to Force Majeure, but rights and liabilities which have accrued prior to termination shall subsist.

#### 11. ASSIGNMENT

11.1. This Agreement shall be binding upon and incur to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, provided however that neither Party shall have the right to transfer or assign its interest in this Agreement or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the other Party with the exception where the Seller transfers its interest in this Agreement to the Seller's subsidiaries.

## 12. MISCELLANEOUS

- 12.1. Any information relating to this Agreement, including the fact of existence of this Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the content of oral and written negotiations or correspondence, any other documents, statements relating to this Agreement and the information (including proprietary information and data of a financial, commercial or technical nature, know-how, scientific information, methods, processes, business plans, Intellectual Property Rights which is not publicly available and is owned or controlled by the disclosing Party) received by any Party in connection with this Agreement shall be deemed confidential (the "Confidential Information") and shall not be disclosed by either Party to any third parties without the prior written consent of the other Party, except where such disclosure is required in connection with the lawful requests from the competent state authorities or courts under applicable law, and except for other cases stipulated by this Agreement.
- 12.2. All costs and expenses in respect of any resulting negotiations and agreement, including without limitation, legal and accounting charges, shall be borne by the Party which incurs the same. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each Party shall be responsible for its respective expenses, including payment of taxes, incurred in the course of exercising its rights and responsibilities under this Agreement.
- 12.3. All payments to be performed by one Party in favour of another Party (the Taxable Recipient) under this Agreement shall not include any withholding taxes imposed by the relevant tax legislation on such payment. If any of such withholding taxes is applicable, the Party, obliged to pay and withhold (Tax Agent), shall be required to gross up such payment to the extent of such taxes to ensure that the Taxable Recipient receives full amount stipulated by this Agreement.

In this case, the Taxable Recipient shall provide to the Tax Agent:

- the certificate properly issued and authorized by the competent tax authority to prove that relevant double tax treaty is applicable to the income paid, and
- the letter, signed by the Taxable Recipient, or other evidence to certify that the Taxable Recipient is the beneficial owner for such income.

After and if the tax is withheld, the Tax Agent, shall provide to the Taxable Recipient:

- the letter (signed and stamped) with information about the amount of tax withheld and transferred to the budget, and
- the confirmation of actual payment of such taxes to the budget, and
- the certificate properly issued and authorized by the competent authority to prove that relevant double tax treaty is applicable to the income paid.

- 12.4. Any amendments to this Agreement shall be effective only if made in writing and are executed by both Parties, unless any of the Party has under this Agreement the right to unilaterally amend this Agreement.
- 12.5. This Agreement is made in two (2) original copies of equal legal force. Each Party shall be provided with one original copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement have been executed by the Parties through their duly authorised officers on Effective Date.

SIGNED for and on behalf of:

Seller

Name: Alexander Chistyakov

Title: General Director of LLC "RDIF

Corporate Center" - management company

«Вакцина человека» Human Vaccine LLC

97030170

Signature:

SIGNED for and on behalf of:

Buver

Name: Dr. Müller Cecília Györgyi

Title: Chief Medical Officer

National Public Health Centre

Signature:

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# THE FORM OF THE NOTICE OF READINESS NOTICE $\mathbb{N}_{2}$ [ $\blacklozenge$ ]

The Seller hereby notifies the Buyer that the following Products are ready for the shipment:

Nº	Products (type; code; dosage form)	Description	Quantity	Subtotal (USD)
1.	Two component COVID-19 vaccine	[*]	[•]	[*]
				[0,00]
				TOTAL (USD):

The specific terms and conditions of the shipment of the Products specified above are set out in the Specification  $\mathbb{N}_{2}$  [ $\blacklozenge$ ].

SIGNED	for and on behalf of:
Seller	
Name: [♦]	
Title: [♦]	
Sionature:	

# THE FORM OF THE SPECIFICATION SPECIFICATION №[•]

Nº	Products (type; code; dosage form)	Description	Packaging type [0,5	Quantity	Subtotal (USD)
2.	Two component COVID-19 vaccine	[•]	[•]	[*]	[•]
					[0,00]
			TOTAL (USD):		

The Products shall be supplied by the Seller at the Place of Dispatch located at the address [�] within [�] days from the date when this Specification was agreed by the Seller.

The shelf life of the Products supplied under this Specification shall not be less than [♠] from the Moment of Delivery.

SIGNED for and on behalf of:	SIGNED for and on behalf of:
Seller	Buyer
Name: [♦]	Name: [♦]
Title: [♦]	Title: [♦]
Signature:	Signature:

#### **SCHEDULE 2**

## 1. ACCEPTANCE. COMPLAINTS

a) When accepting supply of the Products, the Buyer will check that the number of packages / pallets received corresponds to the number specified in the waybills / consignment notes and shall immediately record any numerical discrepancy or obvious external damage or that the Products have not been maintained in accordance with the Seller's cold chain requirements in the waybills / consignment notes and by giving written notice to the Seller in accordance with this Schedule. Failure to do so will result in the Buyer as being deemed to accept the Products.

If any such claim is so notified and accepted by the Seller, the Seller's sole responsibility will be limited to replacing or supplying lacking quantities of Products in question and the Buyer will not be entitled to any other compensation whatsoever. The Seller will not be liable for any such claims howsoever caused not notified to the extent that the Seller, or any third party that becomes unable to recover any loss or damage as a result of such failure.

- b) The Buyer shall not be entitled to withhold or defer the whole or any part of any payment due for the delivered Products of any alleged defect, dispute, cross-claim or lien, set-off or any other claim whatsoever against the Seller unless written notice has been given of the same in accordance with this Schedule and such claim is recognized in writing by the Seller and the Seller agrees to such retention in writing signed by its duly authorized representative.
- c) The Buyer has no right to return the Products to the Seller unless otherwise agreed between the Parties in writing.

#### 2. RECALL OF PRODUCTS

a) In the event of any batch recall, the Buyer agrees to cooperate promptly with the Seller in taking all necessary steps to remove the relevant batch from the market place at the Seller's cost. In order to facilitate any possible batch recall the Buyer shall maintain suitable records including at least associated batch numbers and all the quantities in respect of all sales together with appropriate details of its customers in question and all other information required pursuant to the laws of the Territory. If the Buyer is required by any government agency or regulatory body acting within its proper authority to initiate or undertake a batch recall, it must immediately provide the Seller with written notice of such requirement. The Buyer shall not initiate or undertake any batch recall without prior consultation with and the written agreement of the Seller as to the most appropriate method and procedures for implementing the batch recall. Without prejudice to the above, each of the Seller and the Buyer shall keep all relevant records and provide all necessary assistance to the other to ensure compliance with laws of the Territory in relation to the recall of any Products.

#### SCHEDULE 3

# REQUIREMENTS FOR STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION

#### 1. STORAGE

- 1.1. The Products shall be stored in accordance with the storage conditions set out in the relevant instructions for use, regulatory documents, applicable at the territory of Hungary except for temperature regimes, and on the package of the Products. Russian regulatory norms shall be applicable to establish the requirements for temperature for products' storage.
- 1.2. The premises for storing the Products shall be designed in a way allowing the required storage conditions. The zones for storing the Products shall be labelled with the names of the Products and the temperature and humidity conditions for storing them.
- 1.3. The premises for storing the Products shall be equipped with an online system for controlling the temperature and humidity parameters. Such system shall have uninterruptable power supply.
- 1.4. The area of the premises used by the Parties for storing the Products shall correspond to the volume of the Products to be stored. The premises size and other characteristics shall subject to applicable Hungarian legal provisions.
- 1.5. The premises for storing the Products shall be mapped or examined for air flow distribution in compliance with the recommendations of the World Health Organisation (WHO).
- 1.6. Mapping shall be performed in the coldest and in the hottest periods. Mapping for coolers may be performed during any period once in three years. After the tests are carried out, the hot and the cold spots shall be determined in each zone for storing the Products. An instruction shall be devised for installing sensors (loggers) in the critical spots of each zone for storing the Products. Any areas where critical deviations are registered shall be considered unsuitable for storing the Products.
- 1.7. Temperature mapping for the premises for storing the Products shall be performed once in three years during the hot season and once in three years in the cold season, as well as whenever material changes are made to the structure of the premises or the temperature control equipment.
- 1.8. The Products shall be stored on shelves (in closets) or on dunnage racks (pallets). The Products may not be stored on the floor without a pallet. Pallets may be located on the floor in one row or on shelves in several tiers, depending on the height of the shelf. The pallets with the Products may not be located in several rows in height without using shelves.
- 1.9. The Products shall be appropriately stored in separate and expressly identified zones access to which is allowed only to staff authorised to have such access. Any system which replaces the physical separation of the storage zones (e.g. a computerised system), if it is used by any of the Parties, shall ensure an equivalent security level and be validated.
- 1.10. The validation and/or assessment shall be formalised in reports which summarise the results obtained as well as provide explanations of the deviations identified.

#### 2. TRANSPORTATION

- 2.1. The Products shall be transported in accordance with the conditions which ensure that the Products maintain their identity and attributes. The temperature regime for transportation is based on the requirements of Russian regulatory bodies, information on the package of the Products and the provisions of Russian regulatory documents.
- 2.2. When preparing for the transportation of the Products, the Parties shall ensure that the remaining shelf lives of the Products supplied have been ratified.
- 2.3. A transportation vehicle shall bear special equipment that ensures that the required temperature regimes for storing the Products are maintained. For instance, a transportation vehicle shall be equipped with temperature controls which ensure the provision of data confirming that the temperature regime is being observed at all stages of the transportation of the Products.
- 2.4. The equipment used to register and control the temperature regime shall be classed as measuring devices intended for use in the sphere of statutory regulation aimed at ensuring the consistency of measurements.
- 2.5. All the data concerning the maintenance of the temperature regime during the transportation of the Products shall be kept for no less than the shelf life of the Products plus one year past the expiration date.
- 2.6. To transport the Products on pallets, if there is a risk of the Products being exposed to high temperatures, at least one temperature sensor shall be installed on each pallet with the Products; such sensor shall react to exposure to high temperatures. The sensor shall be installed at the upper directional angle.